

Ministry of Advanced Education
and Skills Development

Advanced Education Learner
Supports Division

Office of the Superintendent

Private Career Colleges Branch
77 Wellesley Street West
Box 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3

Ministère de l'Enseignement supérieur
et de la Formation professionnelle

Division du soutien aux apprenants
au niveau postsecondaire

Bureau du Surintendant

Direction des collèges
privés d'enseignement professionnel
77, rue Wellesley Ouest
Boîte 977
Toronto ON M7A 1N3



PARTICULARS OF RESTRAINING ORDER

S. 49 (2) *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005* ("Act")

January 22, 2018

These particulars are posted following the issuance of a Restraining Order against an unregistered private post-secondary institution by the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges pursuant to s. 46 (1) of the Act.

Original service date: June 15, 2017

Indo Canadian Academy Inc. o/a Phoenix Aviation Flight Academy

118 Sunridge Street

Richmond Hill, ON L4E 3Z2

Attention: Ravi Viridi and Ohi Lan Viridi and Ritu Chaturvedi, Directors

Contraventions

The Superintendent has ordered Indo Canadian Academy Inc. to do the following:

- Stop offering or providing vocational programs for a fee unless the person is registered and the provision of the vocational program has been approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 8 (1) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*;
- Stop charging and collecting fees in relation to vocational programs that are not approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 9 (1) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*;

- Stop advertising the provision of vocational programs unless the institution is registered and the provision of the vocational programs have been approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 11 (2) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*.

Required Actions

By June 30, 2017, Indo Canadian Academy Inc. was required by the Superintendent to provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the corporation, together with all available supporting evidence, confirming that they:

- A. Have stopped offering or providing vocational programs for a fee unless the person is registered and the provision of the vocational program has been approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 8 (1) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*;
- B. Have stopped charging and collecting fees in relation to vocational programs that are not approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 9 (1) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*;
- C. Have stopped advertising the provision of vocational programs unless the institution is registered and the provision of the vocational programs have been approved by the Superintendent contrary to section 11(2) of the *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005*.